1. General description
MIFARE DESFire EV1 256B (MF3ICD(H)Q1), is the future proof entry level product of the
well-established MIFARE DESFire family and is addressing applications with low memory
but high security and data integrity needs.
The MIFARE DESFire EV1 256B offers the same security and file creation features as the
higher memory family members (Ref. 1), but the number of applications and related files
on this product is limited due to its small memory plot.
This addresses the needs of account based systems and environments requiring only a

[3] Measured with LCR meter.
[4] Tamb = 22 C; fi = 13.56 MHz; 2.8 V RMS
5. Ordering information
[1] This package is also known as MOA8.
Table 1. Quick reference data [1][2]
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
fi input frequency - 13.56 - MHz
Ci input capacitance MF3ICDQ1 [3][4] 14.96 17.0 19.04 pF
MF3ICDHQ1 [3][4] 64.00 69.0 74.00 pF
EEPROM characteristics
tret retention time Tamb = 22 C 10 - - year
Nendu(W) write endurance Tamb = 22 C 200000 500000 - cycle
tcy(W) write cycle time Tamb = 22 C - 2.9 - ms
Table 2. Ordering information
Type number Package
Name Description Version
MF3ICDQ101DUD/06 FFC 8 inch wafer (sawn; 120 m thickness, on film
frame carrier; electronic fail die marking
according to SECSII format); see Ref. 4, 256B EEPROM, 17 pF
-
MF3ICDHQ101DUD/06 FFC 8 inch wafer (sawn; 120 m thickness, on film
frame carrier; electronic fail die marking
according to SECSII format); see Ref. 4, 256B EEPROM, 70 pF
-
MF3ICDQ101DUF/06 FFC 8 inch wafer (sawn; 75 m thickness, on film
frame carrier; electronic fail die marking
according to SECSII format); see Ref. 4, 256B EEPROM, 17 pF
-
MF3ICDHQ101DUF/06 FFC 8 inch wafer (sawn; 75 m thickness, on film
frame carrier; electronic fail die marking
according to SECSII format); see Ref. 4, 256B EEPROM, 70 pF
-
MF3MODQ101DA8/06 PLLMC[1] plastic leadless module carrier package; 35 mm